



THE TOWN OF
CORTE MADERA
MARIN COUNTY CALIFORNIA

300 TAMALPAIS DRIVE
CORTE MADERA, CA
94925-1418

www.townofcortemadera.org

TOWN MANAGER
TOWN COUNCIL
415-927-5050

TOWN CLERK
415-927-5086

FINANCE / BUS. LICENSE
415-927-5055

FIRE DEPARTMENT
415-927-5077

PLANNING / ZONING
415-927-5064

BUILDING INSPECTOR
415-927-5062

TOWN ENGINEER
PUBLIC WORKS
415-927-5057

RECREATION DEPARTMENT
415-927-5072

SANITARY DISTRICT NO. 2
415-927-5057

CENTRAL MARIN
POLICE AUTHORITY
415-927-5150

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
300 TAMALPAIS DRIVE
CORTE MADERA, CA 94925-1418
415-927-5057 FAX: 415-927-5039

August 7, 2020

Re: Reject Bids for 2020 Preventative Maintenance Project, #20-004

On Wednesday August 5, 2020, Public Works held a bid opening for the 2020 Preventative Maintenance Project #20-004. Two bids were received with the apparent low Base Bid of \$1,552,000. The Engineer's Estimate for the Base Bid was \$900,000. Due to the budgetary constraints, the Director of Public Works has **rejected all bids received.**

The project has been value engineered and revised to better align with budgeted funding, and will be advertised for bid again later today (August 7, 2020) using the same project name and project number.

Bidders are encouraged to submit bids for the revised project scope prior to upcoming bid opening on Friday August 21, 2020 at 2:00pm.

Sincerely,

R.J. Suokko, Director of Public Works

TOWN OF CORTE MADERA

2020 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE PROJECT

Project No. 20-004

Date: 8/05/2020

BID SUMMARY - Base Bid - Schedule "A"

**ALL BIDS REJECTED DUE TO
BIDS SIGNIFICANTLY OVER
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	VSS International		Pavement Coatings	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Clear & Grub	1	LS	\$84,318.22	\$84,318.22	\$62,000.00	\$62,000.00
2	Signs and Traffic Control	1	LS	\$65,680.00	\$65,680.00	\$81,000.00	\$81,000.00
3	Black Rock Micro-surfacing Type II	96,425	SY	\$4.54	\$437,769.50	\$4.00	\$385,700.00
4	Pavement Grinding 1" Deep Conform	6,900	SF	\$5.83	\$40,227.00	\$0.75	\$5,175.00
5	Pavement Grinding 6' Wide x 1" Deep Wedge	12,520	LF	\$3.21	\$40,189.20	\$6.50	\$81,380.00
6	Replace Traffic Signal Loop Detector	10	EA	\$786.45	\$7,864.50	\$830.00	\$8,300.00
7	Bonded Wearing Course Gap Graded	1,851	TN	\$291.04	\$538,715.04	\$460.00	\$851,460.00
8	Adjust Utilities to grade						
	a. Water Valve Cover to Grade	28	EA	\$2,140.00	\$59,920.00	\$2,000.00	\$56,000.00
	b. Utility Vault to Grade	5	EA	\$3,210.00	\$16,050.00	\$4,200.00	\$21,000.00
	c. Manhole Frame & Cover to Grade	36	EA	\$3,210.00	\$115,560.00	\$2,400.00	\$86,400.00
	d. Gas Valve Frame & Cover to Grade	11	EA	\$2,140.00	\$23,540.00	\$2,000.00	\$22,000.00
9	Pavement Striping & Marking						
	a. Detail 8 Striping	4600	LF	\$1.07	\$4,922.00	\$1.20	\$5,520.00
	b. Detail 21 Striping	3050	LF	\$1.50	\$4,575.00	\$1.70	\$5,185.00
	c. Detail 22 Striping	10950	LF	\$1.93	\$21,133.50	\$2.20	\$24,090.00
	d. Detail 27B Striping	15800	LF	\$1.07	\$16,906.00	\$1.20	\$18,960.00
	e. Detail 28 Striping	500	LF	\$4.28	\$2,140.00	\$4.80	\$2,400.00
	f. Detail 29 Striping	140	LF	\$4.28	\$599.20	\$4.90	\$686.00
	g. Detail 32 Striping	1600	LF	\$3.75	\$6,000.00	\$4.30	\$6,880.00
	h. Detail 38A Striping	200	LF	\$2.14	\$428.00	\$2.40	\$480.00
	i. Detail 39A Striping	320	LF	\$1.93	\$617.60	\$2.20	\$704.00
	j. Crosswalk Conti - A24F (white)	5740	SF	\$4.28	\$24,567.20	\$4.90	\$28,126.00
	k. Crosswalk Conti - A24F (yellow)	820	SF	\$4.28	\$3,509.60	\$4.90	\$4,018.00
	l. Crosswalk Basic - A24F (white)	606	SF	\$4.28	\$2,593.68	\$4.90	\$2,969.40
	m. Limit Line – 1' wide (Detail A24E)	228	LF	\$4.28	\$975.84	\$4.90	\$1,117.20
	n. Yield Line (Detail A24E)	34	LF	\$10.70	\$363.80	\$12.00	\$408.00
	o. Pavement Markings	2308	SF	\$5.14	\$11,863.12	\$5.80	\$13,386.40
	p. Green Backed Shared Lane Marking	23	EA	\$856.00	\$19,688.00	\$1,000.00	\$23,000.00
	q. Install Blue RPM @ Hydrant	80	EA	\$16.05	\$1,284.00	\$18.00	\$1,440.00

Base	\$1,552,000	Base	\$1,799,785
Base + B	\$1,846,000	Base + B	\$2,111,879
Base + C	\$1,670,084	Base + C	\$1,950,743
Base + B + C	\$1,964,084	Base + B + C	\$2,262,837

CITY OF MILL VALLEY

2020 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE PROJECT

Project No. 20-004

Date: 8/05/2020

BID SUMMARY - Bid - Schedule "B"**ALL BIDS REJECTED DUE TO
BIDS SIGNIFICANTLY OVER
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	VSS International		Pavement Coatings	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Clear & Grub	1	LS	\$41,197.12	\$41,197.12	\$36,300.00	\$36,300.00
2	Signs and Traffic Control	1	LS	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$14,500.00	\$14,500.00
3	Crack Seal & Black Rock Micro-surfacing Type II	40,396	SY	\$4.48	\$180,974.08	\$5.00	\$201,980.00
4	Pavement Striping & Marking						
	a. 4" White Line (Thermo)	3057	LF	\$2.14	\$6,541.98	\$2.50	\$7,642.50
	b. Detail 2 Striping	722	LF	\$1.07	\$772.54	\$1.20	\$866.40
	c. Detail 22 Striping	152	LF	\$1.93	\$293.36	\$2.20	\$334.40
	d. Detail 23 Striping	2181	LF	\$2.68	\$5,845.08	\$3.00	\$6,543.00
	e. Detail 27B Striping	1794	LF	\$2.14	\$3,839.16	\$2.40	\$4,305.60
	f. Detail 29 Striping	116	LF	\$4.28	\$496.48	\$4.80	\$556.80
	g. Detail 40 Striping	122	LF	\$8.56	\$1,044.32	\$10.00	\$1,220.00
	h. Crosswalk Conti - A24F (white)	900	SF	\$4.28	\$3,852.00	\$4.90	\$4,410.00
	i. Crosswalk Conti - A24F (yellow)	1260	SF	\$4.28	\$5,392.80	\$4.90	\$6,174.00
	j. Limit Line – 1' wide (Detail A24E)	331	LF	\$4.28	\$1,416.68	\$4.90	\$1,621.90
	k. Yield Line (Detail A24E)	88	LF	\$10.70	\$941.60	\$12.00	\$1,056.00
	l. Pavement Markings	875	SF	\$5.14	\$4,497.50	\$5.80	\$5,075.00
	m. Green Backed Shared Lane Marking	14	EA	\$856.00	\$11,984.00	\$1,000.00	\$14,000.00
	n. Blue Emergency Egress Pavement Markings	6	EA	\$21.40	\$128.40	\$24.00	\$144.00
	o. Install Blue RPM @ Hydrant	28	EA	\$16.05	\$449.40	\$18.00	\$504.00
5	Install Delineator	15	EA	\$107.00	\$1,605.00	\$120.00	\$1,800.00
6	Install Roadside Sign and Post	7	EA	\$267.50	\$1,872.50	\$300.00	\$2,100.00
7	Install Roadside Sign on Post	3	EA	\$214.00	\$642.00	\$240.00	\$720.00
8	Adjust Roadside Sign on Post	1	EA	\$214.00	\$214.00	\$240.00	\$240.00
				\$294,000		\$312,093.60	

TOWN OF SAN ANSELMO / TOWN OF ROSS

2020 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE PROJECT

Project No. 20-004

Date: 8/05/2020

BID SUMMARY - Bid - Schedule "C"**ALL BIDS REJECTED DUE TO
BIDS SIGNIFICANTLY OVER
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE**

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	VSS International		Pavement Coatings	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
1	Clear & Grub	1	LS	\$12,886.00	\$12,886.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00
2	Signs and Traffic Control	1	LS	\$84.00	\$84.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
3	Black Rock Micro-surfacing Type II	18,489	SY	\$4.64	\$85,788.96	\$5.40	\$99,840.60
4	Pavement Striping & Marking						
	a. Detail 9 Striping	485	LF	\$1.07	\$518.95	\$1.20	\$582.00
	b. Detail 22 Striping	2731	LF	\$1.93	\$5,270.83	\$2.20	\$6,008.20
	c. Detail 27B Striping	201	LF	\$2.14	\$430.14	\$2.40	\$482.40
	d. Detail 38A Striping	381	LF	\$2.68	\$1,021.08	\$3.00	\$1,143.00
	e. 6" White Line	327	LF	\$2.68	\$876.36	\$3.00	\$981.00
	f. Crosswalk Conti - A24F (white)	580	SF	\$4.28	\$2,482.40	\$5.00	\$2,900.00
	g. Limit Line – 1' wide (Detail A24E)	181	LF	\$4.28	\$774.68	\$5.00	\$905.00
	h. Pavement Markings	686	SF	\$5.35	\$3,670.10	\$6.00	\$4,116.00
	i. Green Backed Shared Lane Marking	5	EA	\$856.00	\$4,280.00	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00
				\$118,084		\$150,958.20	